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THANK YOU, CHIEF ONLINE LEARNING OFFICERS
The CHLOE report would not be possible without you!  

Additionally, we thank you for your 
generosity. 

Last year, COLO respondents donated 
$2,100 worth of Scholastic books to an 

in-need school district via Quality 
Matters’ “QM Gives Back” program.

This year, your donation will be $2,135!
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Bethany Simunich, PhD
Vice President, Innovation & Research

Quality Matters
Co-Director, CHLOE Project

Richard Garrett
Eduventures Chief Research Officer

Encoura
Co-Director, CHLOE Project

Eric E. Fredericksen, EdD
Associate Vice President  &  Professor 

University of Rochester 
Co-Author & In-house COLO

Jenay Robert, PhD
Senior Researcher
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Co-Author
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THE CHLOE 9 SAMPLE BY SECTOR & ONLINE ENROLLMENT SCALE
(324 complete and usable partial responses)

Sector Public 2Y Public 4Y Private 4Y For-Profit

Institutions 21% 19% 37% 20%

Total 
Enrollment* 24% 48% 22% 5%

Online 
Enrollment** 26% 48% 18% 8%

Fully Online 
Enrollment* 29% 36% 22% 13%

CHLOE 9 
Sample 26% 39% 33% 2%

DIFFERENCE 
between 
CHLOE 9 
Sample and 
Online 
Enrollment

Identical -9 percentage 
points

+15 
percentage 

points

-6 
percentage 

points

CHLOE 9 Sample Large <7,500 Mid-Sized 1,000-
7,500 Small <1,000

Schools by Number 
of Fully & Partially 
Online Students 
(Fall 2022)

83 173 68

% of CHLOE 9 
Sample 26% 53% 21%

Schools by Number 
of Fully & Partially 
Online Students (12-
Month 2021-2022)

129 153 42

% of CHLOE 9 
Sample 40% 47% 13%

CHLOE 9 Sample vs. U.S. Higher Education 
(Fall 2022)

CHLOE 8 vs. 9 Sample by Online Student Headcount
Fall vs. 12-month Unduplicated Headcount

*Undergraduate and graduate students combined (Fall 2022). **Fully 
online students and those taking one or two online courses as part of an 
otherwise campus-based experience, undergraduate and graduate 
combined (Fall 2022). Source: IPEDS.
“Small” includes a few schools reporting zero online enrollment. Source: IPEDS.
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Primary Institutional Strategic Approach to Online Learning 
(Sample = 324)

3%

14%

25%

24%

32%

2%

Committed to being a campus-based institution.

no clear goals, but under discussion.

are examining how OL goals will be reflected in our strategy.

our embedded strategy only emphasizes specific student groups.

have fully incorporated online learning into our institutional strategy.

A fully-online institution.

We have 
a mix of 
online 
& 
on-campus 
students 
and…
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Institutional Strategic Approach Differs by Sector 
(Sample = 318; Public 2Y = 83, Public 4Y = 127, Private 4Y = 108)

13%

25%

24%

32%

14%

25%

7%

48%

11%

28%

23%

31%

14%

21%

38%

20%

We are discussing online learning goals.

We are examining how our online learning
goals will be reflected in our strategy.

Our embedded strategy only emphasizes
specific student groups.

We have fully incorporated online learning
into our institutional strategy.

Overall Public 2Y Public 4Y Private 4Y
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Priorities: Offering Online Versions of Campus Courses and Degrees 
(Sample = 304)

9%

32%

38%

40%

46%

48%

48%

65%

69%

Other or N/A

Creating online courses, with no on-campus equiv.

Creating online versions of on-campus non-degree progs.

Creating additional sections of existing online courses.

Expanding employer partnerships.

Creating online degrees, with no on-campus equiv.

Creating online non-degrees, with no on-campus equiv.

Creating online versions of on-campus degrees.

Creating online versions of on-campus courses.
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TOP Online Learning Priorities Differ by Sector 
(Sample = 299; Public 4Y = 119, Public 2Y = 80, Private 4Y = 100)

8%

10%

15%

16%

18%

31%

39%

43%

8%

9%

13%

15%

19%

39%

35%

50%

5%

15%

26%

9%

9%

6%

56%

46%

9%

7%

10%

23%

24%

42%

31%

33%

Creating online courses, with no on-campus equiv.

Creating online versions of on-campus non-degree…

Creating add'l sections of existing online courses.

Expanding employer partnerships.

Creating online non-degs., with no on-campus equiv.

Creating online degs., with no on-campus equiv.

Creating online vers. of on-campus courses.

Creating online vers. of on-campus degs.

Overall Public 4Y Public 2Y Private 4Y
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Online Marketplace Focus and Differentiators 
(Sample = 302)

13%

21%

24%

32%

35%

39%

43%

45%

51%

60%

63%

Other or N/A

Recruiting students internationally

Offering cutting-edge curricula

Promoting our support for online learners

Promoting online quality for specific degree programs

Offering/expanding non-traditional progs. or credentials

Recruiting students outside our geographical area

Promoting the quality of our online education

Offering a wide variety of modality options

Recruiting nontraditional learners

Recruiting students within our geographical area
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10%

17%

19%

21%

22%

22%

26%

31%

41%

42%

39%

48%

38%

47%

12%

8%

14%

5%

9%

12%

10%

11%

7%

8%

3%

3%

7%

2%

36%

26%

17%

31%

17%

20%

15%

Budgetary issues specific to online

Tension re: centralized online services

Faculty autonomy

Lack of online expertise among admins

Tension around inst. mission/culture

Lack of online learning support staff

Lack of faculty or administrative buy-in

Resolved Resolving Unresolvable Future Issue Not an Issue

Barriers and Challenges to Online Initiatives 
(Sample = 298)
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Faculty Autonomy Is Primary Barrier to Online Initiatives 
(Sample = 295)

2%

8%

11%

13%

13%

14%

17%

20%

Other

Lack of online expertise among admins

Budgetary issues specific to online

Lack of faculty or administrative buy-in

Lack of online learning support staff

Tension around centralized online services

Tension around inst. mission/culture

Faculty autonomy
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Online Programs Are Net Revenue Generator for 
Majority of Institutions (Sample = 292)

52%

25%

15%

6%

1%

Net revenue generator distributed w/in the
institution

Wide variation by program

Net cost, but support institutional mission

Other

N/A; We're a 100% online institution
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More Institutions Report Increase in Online 
Learning Resources (Sample = 286)

12%

30%

41%

9%

7%

A substantial increase in resources (10%+)

Some increase in resources (less than 10%)

No additional resources (remains flat)

Some decrease in resources (less than 10%)

A substantial decrease in resources (10%+)
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Sufficiency of Institutional Resources for Online 
Learning Varies (Sample = 289)

8%

31%

19%

30%

12%

Strongly Agree that Resources for
Online Learning are Sufficient

Agree

Neutral

Disagree

Strongly Disagree that Resources
for Online Learning are Sufficient
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Majority of Institutions Have Standardized 
Tuition for Online and On-Campus Programs 
(Sample = 289)

8%

5%

50%

20%

9%

6%

3%

Higher than on-campus tuition

Varies by program, but generally higher

Standardized tuition; same as on-campus

Varies by program, but generally the same

Varies by program, but generally lower

Lower than on-campus tuition

No pattern
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Most Schools Not Offering Special Discounts for 
Online Programs (Sample = 284)

44%

26%

25%

4%

2%

No discount for online programs

Discounting strategy same as on-campus

Varies by academic unit and program

Smaller discounts for online programs than
on-campus

Larger discounts for online programs than
on-campus



AI: Attitudes, Uses, and Policies

STRATEGY SHIFT: INSTITUTIONS RESPOND 
TO SUSTAINED ONLINE DEMAND

CHLOE 9: STRATEGY SHIFT: INSTITUTIONS RESPOND TO 
SUSTAINED ONLINE DEMAND
THE CHANGING LANDSCAPE OF ONLINE EDUCATION, 2024

Quality Matters, Eduventures & EDUCAUSE Survey of Chief Online Learning Officers

Co-Directors:
Bethany Simunich, Ph.D.
Vice President of Innovation and Research, Quality Matters

Richard Garrett
Eduventures Chief Research O!cer at Encoura

Senior Editor:
Robert Ubell
Vice Dean Emeritus, Online Learning, Tandon School of 
Engineering, New York University

Co-Authors:
Eric E. Fredericksen, Ed.D.
Associate Vice President for Online Learning and 
Professor, University of Rochester

Mark McCormack, Ph.D.
Senior Director, Research & Insights, EDUCAUSE

Jenay Robert, Ph.D.
Senior Researcher, EDUCAUSE

Eduventures
Research



© 2024 QUALITY MATTERS, EDUVENTURES RESEARCH & 
EDUCAUSE

Using AI in Online Education

Respondents…
§ are generally positive about AI use for administrative work.
§ have mixed feelings about AI use for teaching.

§ are starting to experiment with AI for both admin work and 
teaching, but not widely.

§ are teaching students to use AI in a variety of ways.

§ have mostly either already published AI policies/guidelines 
or are working on doing so.
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52%

78%

78%

83%

89%

27%

16%

15%

14%

9%

19%

4%

5%

1%

2%

2%

3%

2%

2%

Teaching/delivery

Designing instructional content

Academic support for students
(e.g., advising, coaching, tutoring)

Automating administrative
tasks for teaching

Automating administrative tasks
for purposes other than teaching

Very Positive/Positive Neutral Very Negative/Negative Unsure/Don't know

COLO Sentiment About AI Use in Online Learning is 
Largely Positive (Sample = 295)
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Use of AI Varies at Higher Ed Institutions 
(Sample = 293)

9%

14%

16%

24%

32%

62%

49%

34%

54%

27%

15%

24%

43%

16%

37%

14%

14%

6%

6%

5%

Adaptive or personalized
learning pathways for students

Feedback on student
work/performance

Requiring students to use for
activities and/or assessments

For course design

As a topic

Great or moderate extent Little or no extent Varies widely by dept/program Unsure/Don't know



© 2024 QUALITY MATTERS, EDUVENTURES RESEARCH & 
EDUCAUSE

Students Encouraged to Use AI in a Variety of Ways in 
Online Coursework (Sample = 293)

6%

9%

12%

14%

27%

29%

32%

34%

48%

52%

None of the above. Students are being actively
discouraged from using AI for their coursework

Unsure/I don't know

Other

None of the above. Students are not being
encouraged to use AI for their coursework

Using AI-powered adaptive learning tools

Generating or editing code

Generating content

Engineering AI prompts to support learning

Editing or refining original work

Critiquing content generated by AI
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AI for Administrative Institutional Needs Varies
(Sample = 294)

12%

14%

24%

28%

59%

60%

51%

47%

6%

6%

9%

6%

23%

20%

16%

18%

Back office administration

Student-facing support

Student interventions

Marketing and student recruitment

Great or moderate extent Little or no extent Varies widely by dept/program Unsure/Don't know
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Majority Lack Published Policies for Student Use of AI
(Sample = 295)

2%

8%

8%

23%

32%

35%

40%

Unsure/I don't know

No published policies/guidelines related
to student use of AI

Other

Some departments/schools/units have their own policies/guidelines

Some faculty/courses
have their own policies/guidelines

Institution-wide policies or guidelines for AI

Discussing policies, but none published
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Download the CHLOE 9 Report: bit.ly/CHLOE9    

CHLOE 9 | Strategy Shift: Institutions Respond to 
Sustained Online Demand

Student demand for online and hybrid learning continues to grow, 

and institutions are working to incorporate online into their 

institutional strategies.

Notable findings from the 53-page report include:

• Priorities for Online Learning

• Tuition and Institutional Revenue

• AI in Higher Education

• Third-Party Servicers

• Regular and Substantive Interaction

Download
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Questions? Comments?
kpelletier@educause.edu
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